

**SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6388 OF 2013**

**COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CHENNAI-I**

**...APPELLANT**

**VERSUS**

**TVS FINANCE AND SERVICES LIMITED**

**...RESPONDENT**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2015, when the following Order was passed:-

"Sole respondent in all the appeals herein has been served except for C.A. No.6388/2013. The served respondents and the appellants herein have not filed the statement of case except for C.A. No.10203/2010. Since it is no more a mandate after amendment in the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and in that circumstance, the List of dated already submitted is presumed to have been accepted.

Appellant for C.A. No.6388/2013 has now to furnish the fresh and complete address of the sole respondent herein. Notice thereafter be issued.

Rest of the appeals are complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court, alongwith the present appeal.

List again on 23.11.2015."

It is submitted that counsel for appellant has not furnished the latest and correct address of the sole respondent so far. Hence, Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal could not be issued.

Service is incomplete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015.

**ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

**ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR**